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To:
Date:
Subject:

"Jeff Wood" <jwood@mjinc.com> 
<lxlampma@gw.dec.state.ny.us> 
12/17/03 12:06PM 
[Maybe Spam] Addresses

Larry,

Thank you for you prompt review of the project plans. Here are the 
addresses you requested:

Richard Miller 
Public Works Coordinator 
Village of Endicott 
1009 E. Main St.
Endicott, NY 13760

Douglas Goodrich 
Goodrich Aviation 
Tri-Cities Airport 
Endicott, NY 13760

Maria Stanco 
FAA-NYADO
600 Old Country Road, Suite 446 
Garden City, NY 11530
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McFarland-Johnson, Inc,

>
E-Mail: mcfarland@mjinc.com  

w w w .m jin c .c o m

Engineering, Planning, Surveying, 
and Construction Administration 

Established in 1946

49 Court Street, Metrocenter 
PO Box 1980  

Binghamton, NY 13902-1980

Tel: 607 -723-9421
Fax: 607-723-4979

December 3, 2003
M-J Project No. 15941.01

Mr. Larry Lampman
New York State Department o f Environmental Conservation
Division o f Hazardous Site Control
Remedial Bureau Section
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7015

i ---

RE: Proposed Extension of Tri-Cities Airport Runway 21
Endicott Village Landfill 
Site #7-04-008

Dear Mr. Lampman:

As discussed previously, the Village o f Endicott is proposing a 160 foot extension o f Runway 21 
at Tri-Cities Airport. Construction o f the project would be funded by the Federal Aviation 
Administration, NYS Department o f Transportation, and the Village o f Endicott.

As originally conceived the 160- foot extension o f  Runway 21 at Tri-Cities airport would be 
constructed over an existing asphalt landfill cap. At that time it was anticipated that the existing 
cap would be left in place, and would not be disturbed. Your office issued a letter indicating no 
objections to the proposal in February 2002. A FAA Environmental Evaluation Form C (Short 
Environmental Assessment) was completed, assuming no disturbance o f  the landfill cap. The 
FAA issued a Finding o f No Significant Impact in August 2002.

Since that time, design work has progressed on the runway extension and it has become apparent 
that leaving the existing landfill cap in place, without reinforcement, will lead to significant 
pavement quality and maintenance issues. By visual inspection, it is apparent that significant 
settlement has occurred since the existing cap was constructed. Numerous large cracks are 
visible and pavement is uneven. A review o f the “as-built” plans indicates that the landfill cap 
cap is constructed o f 12 inches o f granular sub-base material and 4 inches o f  asphalt. The 4 
inches o f asphalt is intended to provide the impervious cover commonly used in landfill caps. 
Based on the condition o f the asphalt it can be safely assumed that impervious cover is not 
provided under current conditions. Given the poor existing pavement condition, remedial steps 
are proposed so that an acceptable pavement condition can be maintained on the runway 
extension.

Construction o f the runway extension will require excavation by mechanical means (bulldozer, 
front end loader, etc.) o f the asphalt landfill cap within the minimum footprint necessary to
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Letter to Larry Lampman December 3, 2003

complete the runway extension and provide a standard runway safety area. The existing 12 
inches o f sub-base materials will be left intact to the extent possible. Excavation will be 
carefully monitored to ensure that landfilled material is not exposed during construction. A 
stabilization fabric will be placed over the landfill cap sub-base material. Earth fill will be 
placed over the stabilization fabric to raise the grade o f the project area as necessary. The 
runway extension will then be constructed using 12 inches o f sub-base material and 4 inches o f 
asphalt. The asphalt will be reinforced using a Pavement Reinforcement Fabric. These measures 
will provide a stiffened pavement, less susceptible to uneven landfill settling. Additionally, 
within the project footprint, impervious cover will be re-established, as was the intent o f the 
original landfill cap design.

Enclosed for your review are copies o f the plans for the proposed runway extension. I have also 
enclosed copies o f the relevant sheets o f the landfill cap “as-built” plans for your reference. We 
are requesting your approval o f the proposed changes. We would be happy to meet with you on­
site if  you feel it would be helpful for your review.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

Transportation Manager

enclosures

cc: Richard Miller -  Village o f Endicott 
Maria Stanco -  FAA-NYADO

K :\TRIC1TIES\T-1594101 RW21 Design\-7 Reports\Revised ProjectD escription.doc
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Village o f Endicott
Industrial Pretreatment Dept.

c/o 1009 E. Main St. 
Endicott, New York 13760'

October 14, 2003

USEPA, Region II
Emergency and Remediation Response Division 
290 Broadway
New York, New York 10007 

Attn: Sherrel Henry

Dear Ms. Henry:

Pursuant to EPA’s approval o f  the Village o f Endicott’s proposal for a reduction in 
the frequency o f monitoring and analysis for the Supplemental Purge Well, I am "
submitting a report for the 3rd quarter o f  2003 containing the water level readings o f the 
supplemental purge well as well as copies o f the required laboratory analysis o f the SPW 
and the final effluent.^

The average daily flows for the months contained in the this reporting period are:

In September, there were no flow readings recorded due to a plugged suction pipe. 
The line has been cleaned out and is not operating properly. In addition, summaries o f 
daily SPW flows, a listing o f detectable VOC’s and water level readings for the year 
2003 are also contained.

Re: Supplemental Purge W ell, 
Endicott Wellfield Site

July, 2003...........
August, 2003.....
September, 2003

219,790 gal/day (153 gal/min) 
194,667 gal/day ( 135 gal/min) 
Plugged line..no readings



If  you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 1-607-757-

Stephen R. Cemy 
Industrial Pretreatment Coord.

cc: NYSDEC, Larry Lampman, P.E. 
NYSDEC, James Burke, P.E. 
Malcom Prinie, Bruce Nelson 
Village o f Endicott File

5307.

S'



GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE July 30, 2003

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 16.50 801.83
EW-8 823.34 22.40 800.94
EW-9 818.61 17.90 800.71
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 29.90 800.43
EW-14 823.04 21.60 801.44
MW-3 830.52 29.50 801.02
MW-6D 826.55 24.65 801.90

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 27.60 804.47
MW-7S 823.21 21.10 802.11
MW-7D 823.28 19.40 803.88
MW-11 827.61 24.10 803.51
MW-12 829.74 26.70 803.04
MW-13D 814.29 12.30 801.99
MW-21 834.56 32.20 802.36
MW-22D 831.83 29.80 802.03
MW-25D 821.52 18.70 802.82
MW-29 816.51 14.25 802.26
MW-30 823.47 23.10 800.37
MW-31 823.00 22.40 800.60
MW-32 809.85 9.40 800.45
MW-33 819.37 19.75 799.62
MW-34 815.37 14.80 800.57
MW-35 820.34 20.75 799.59
SPW 822.37 18.00 804.37



t GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE August 28, 2003

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 18.20 800.13
EW-8 823.34 24.00 799.34
EW-9 818.61 19.50 799.11
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 31.50 798.83
EW-14 823.04 22.30 800.74
MW-3 830.52 31.10 799.42
MW-6D 826.55 26.45 800.10

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 29.40 802.67
MW-7S 823.21 22.90 800.31
MW-7D 823.28 21.10 802.18
MW-11 827.61 25.60 802.01
MW-12 829.74 27.45 802.29
MW-13D 814.29 13.90 800.39
MW-21 834.56 33.80 800.76
MW-22D 831.83 31.50 800.33
MW-25D 821.52 20.50 801.02
MW-29 816.51 15.60 800.91
MW-30 823.47 24.75 798.72
MW-31 823.00 24.00 799.00
MW-32 809.85 11.20 798.65
MW-33 819.37 20.40 798.97
MW-34 815.37 16.40 798.97
MW-35 820.34 21.30 799.04
SPW 822.37 23.40 798.97



GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V.  DATE September 29, 2003

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 16.85 801.48
EW-8 823.34 21.75 801.59
EW-9 818.61 17.20 801.41
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 29.20 801.13
EW-14 823.04 20.50 802.54
MW-3 830.52 28.95 801.57
MW-6D 826.55 24.15 802.40

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 27.25 804.82
MW-7S 823.21 20.40 802.81
MW-7D 823.28 18.95 804.33
MW-11 827.61 24.20 803.41
MW-12 829.74 26.50 803.24
MW-13D 814.29 11.90 802.39
MW-21 834.56 32.00 802.56
MW-22D 831.83 29.40 802.43
MW-25D 821.52 18.50 803.02
MW-29 816.51 14.85 801.66
MW-30 823.47 22.50 800.97
MW-31 823.00 21.70 801.30
MW-32 809.85 8.70 801.15
MW-33 819.37 18.10 801.27
MW-34 815.37 14.10 801.27
MW-35 820.34 19.00 801.34
SPW 822.37 20.20 802.17



32 ITH A C A  STREET W A V ERLY , NY 14892-1532
„  „  T „ XT ^  T E L E P H O N E  (607) 565-3500 FA X  (607) 565-4083
F R I E N D
LABORATORY Date : 25 - JU L-2003
I • N  • C
Lab Sample ID: L107214-2

Sample Source : village of endicott wwtp 
Endicott Waste W a te r Treatment Facili .1 Origin: final effluent
Steve Cerny . D e s c r i p t i o n : GRAB

S amp led O n : 10-JUL-03 00:00 by CLIENT
c/o 1009 E. Main Street Date R e c e i v e d : 10-JUL-03 12:04 ■
Endicott, NY 13760 ;V p  . O . No: N/A

Detection Date Notebook
Analysis Performed Result Uni ts Li mi t Analyzed Method Reference

Bromoform U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Isopropylbenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Bromobenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
n-Propylbenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
2-Chlorotoluene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
4-Chlorotoluene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
tert-Butyl benzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
sec-Butylbenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
4-Isopropyltoluene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
n-Butylbenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,2,4 -Tr i chIorobenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
HexachIorobutadi ene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Naphthalene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) u ug/l 5 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852

Surrogate Recovery:
HALL - Bromofluorobenzene 122 % 02-093-9852
PID - Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 02-093-9852

//

Approved by: /
Lab Di rector

NY 10252 NJ
Page

73168
2 of 2 
PA 68180 EPA NY 00033

u I:

QC
X

KEY: ND or U = None Detected < = less than ug/L = micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million)
B = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank E = estimated value

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.
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F R I E N D  
LABORATORY 
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32 ITHACA STR E ET  
T E L E P H O N E  (607) 565-3500

W A V ERLY , NY 14892-1532
FAX (607) 565-4083

Lab Sample ID: L107214-2
Sample S o u r c e :

Endicott Waste Water Treatment Faciliill Origin:
Steve Cerny Description:

ilii Sampled O n :
c/o 1009 E. Main Street Date  ̂ R ec eived:
Endicott, NY 13 76 0 i;iVvP.'6. No:

D a t e :25-J U L - 2003

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT WUTP 
FINAL EFFLUENT 
GRAB :
10-JUL-03 00:00 by CLIENT
10-JUL-03 12:04
N/A

Analysis Performed Result Uni ts
Detection Date 
Limit Analyzed Method

Notebook
Reference

EPA 8021

Dichlorodi fluoromethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Chloromethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Vinyl chloride U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Bromomethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Chloroethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Tri chIorofluoromethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,1-Dichloroethene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Methylene chloride U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,1-Dichloroethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
2,2-Dichloropropane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Bromochloromethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Chloroform 17 ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Carbon tetrachloride U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,1-Dichloropropene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Benzene U ug/l 0.7 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,2-Dichloroethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Trichloroethene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,2-Dichloropropane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Dibromomethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Bromodichloromethane 8 ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
2-Chloroethylvinylether u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Toluene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,1,2-Trichloroethane u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
T etrachIoroethene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,3-Dichloropropane u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
D i bromochIoromethane 2 ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Chlorobenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Ethylbenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
p-Xylene/m-Xylene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
o-Xylene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852
Styrene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 03:57 EPA 8021 02-093-9852

Approved by: NY 10252
Page 1 of 2 

NJ 73168 PA 68180 EPA NY 00033
Lab Director

QC

KEY: ND or U = None Detected < = less than ug/L = micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million)

 B_______ = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank E = estimated value

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.



FT T9 ■  32 ITHACA STR EET
~  r T E L E P H O N E  (607) 565-3500
F R I E N D
LABORATORY
I • N  • C

Lab Sample ID: L107214-1

Endicott Waste Water Treatment Facili 
Steve Cerny

Date

W A V ERLY , NY 14892-1532
FAX (607) 565-4083

2 5 -J U L -2 0 0 3

c/o 1009 
Endicott

E. Main Street 
NY 13760

Sample S o u r c e : 
:1 O r i g i n : 

; De s c r i p t i o n : 
Samp led On: 

Date: R e c e i v e d : 
P .0. N o :

VILLAGE OF;ENDICOTT WWTP
spur

GRAB:
10-JUL-03 00:00 by CLIENT 
10-JUL-03 12:04 
N/A : :

Analysis Performed Result Uni ts
Detection 
Li mi t

Date
Analyzed Method

Notebook
Reference

Bromoform U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
IsopropyI benzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Bromobenzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
n-Propyl benzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
2-Chlorotoluene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
4-Chlorotoluene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,3,5-Trimethyl benzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
tert-Butyl benzene U ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
sec-Butylbenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,3-Dichlorobenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,4-Dichlorobenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
4-1sopropyI toluene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,2-Dichlorobenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
n-Butylbenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Hexachlorobutadiene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Naphthalene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene u ug/l 1 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) u ug/l 5 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853

Surrogate Recovery:
HALL - Bromofluorobenzene 134 % 02-093-9853
PID - Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 02-093-9853

Approved by:
Lab Director

NY 10252
Page 2 of 2 

NJ 73168 PA 68180 EPA NY 00033

/ 'V f« » -t.

QC

KEY: ND or U = None Detected < = less than ug/L = micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million)
B ______ = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank E = estimated value

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.



FLI 32 ITHACA S T R E E T  W A V ERLY , NY 14892-1532
T E L E P H O N E  (607) 565-3500 FA X  (607) 565-4083

F R I E N D
LABORATORY Date : 25-JUL-2003
I • N  • C
Lab Sample ID: L107214-1

Sample Source : village of endicott wwtp 
Endicott Waste Water Treatment Facili. ... .. V . O r i g i n : spw . .
Steve Cerny D e s c r i p t i o n : grab

1 Sampled On:. 10-jUL-03 00:00 by CLIENT 
c/o 1009 E. Main Street Date Received: 10-jul-03 12.:04
Endicott, NY 13760 . N o : n/a

Detection Date Notebook
Analysis Performed Result Units Limit Analyzed Method Reference

EPA 8021

Di chlorodifluoromethane U ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Chloromethane U ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Vinyl chloride 24 ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Bromomethane U ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Chloroethane 37 ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Tri ch lorofluoromethane U ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,1-Dichloroethene U ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Methylene chloride u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,1-Dichloroethane 4' ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
2,2-D i chloropropane U ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14 ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Bromochloromethane U ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Chloroform u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,1,1-Trichloroethane u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Carbon tetrachloride u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,1-Dichloropropene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Benzene 1 • ug/l .7 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,2-Dichloroethane u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Trichloroethene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,2-Dichloropropane u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Dibromomethane u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Bromodichloromethane u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
2-Ch loroethylvinylether u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Toluene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
trans-1,3-D i chloropropene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,1,2-Trichloroethane u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Tetrachloroethene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,3-Dichloropropane u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
D i bromochloromethane u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Chlorobenzene 3 ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Ethylbenzene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
p-Xylene/m-Xylene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
o-Xylene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853
Styrene u ug/l 24-JUL-03 04:45 EPA 8021 02-093-9853

On "n '
Approved by:

Lab Di rector
NY 10252 NJ

Page 1 of 2 
73168 PA 68180 EPA NY 00033 QC

KEY: ND or U = None Detected < = less than ug/L
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg
B = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank E

= micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
= milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million) 
= estimated value

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.



Village of Endicott 
Supplemental Purge Well Information 

Water Elevations 
2003 Water Elevation Data

Well
No.

Jan.
1/23/03

Feb.
2/20/03

Mar.
3/27/03

Apr.
4/29/03

May
5/29/03

June
6/26/03

July
7/30/03

Aug.
8/28/03

Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

B-4
B-21

798.83 797.83 798.83 801.63 800.83 801.83 800.13
EW-8 801.14 799.14 811.59 802.69 801.09 802.94 800.94 799.34
EW-9 800.66 798.66 811.31 802.31 800.71 802.61 800.71 799.11
EW-11 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89
EW-12 800.23 798.23 811.03 801.93 800.33 802.33 800.43 798.83
EW-14 801.79 800.19 812.74 803.19 801.69 803.54 801.44 800.74
MW-3 801.62 799.32 812.92 803.32 801.32 803.22 801.02 799.42
MW-6D 802.95 801.15 812.35 804.45 802.65 804.15 801.90 800.10

MW-8D 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92
MW-9D 805.87 804.12 814.77 807.32 805.47 806.97 804.47 802.67
MW-7S 803.66 802.06 812.81 805.11 803.36 804.41 802.11 800.31
MW-7D 805.38 803.43 814.03 807.03 804.78 806.48 803.88 802.18
MW-11 804.36 803.06 813.11 805.21 804.01 805.71 803.51 802.01
MW-12 803.94 802.24 813.24 805.14 803.74 805.39 803.04 802.29
MW-13D 802.69 800.79 814.29. 804.09 802.39 804.19 801.99 800.39
MW-21 803.26 801.06 813.21 804.56 802.86 805.06 802.36 800.76
MW-22D 802.63 800.73 812.53 804.23 802.53 804.43 802.03 800.33
MW-25D 804.42 802.62 813.22 805.72 803.82 805.32 802.82 801.02
MW-29 803.51 802.11 804.61 803.31 804.21 802.26 800.91
MW-30 800.37 798.27 811.22 801.97 800.37 802.27 800.37 798.72
MW-31 800.20 798.15 810.95 801.85 800.35 802.30 800.60 799.00
MW-32 803.85 799.35 802.70 801.05 802.65 800.45 798.65
MW-33 800.57 798.57 811.22 802.17 800.57 802.47 799.62 798.97
MW-34 800.37 798.37 801.97 800.47 802.37 800.57 798.97
MW-35 800.44 798.44 811.14 802.14 800.54 802.44 799.59 799.04
SPW 799.77 797.72 813.87 801.47 800.07 802.07 804.37 798.97



Village of Endicott 
Supplemental Purge Well Information 

Groundwater Depths 
2003 Water Elevation Data

Well
No.

Jan.
1/23/03

Feb.
2/20/03

Mar.
3/27/03

Apr.
4/29/03

May
5/29/03

June
6/26/03

July
7/30/03

Aug.
8/28/03

Sept.
9/29/03

Oct. Nov. Dec.

B-4
B-21
EW-3D 19.50 20.50 19.50 16.70 17.50 16.50 18.20 16.85
EW-8 22.20 24.20 11.75 20.65 22.25 20.40 22.40 24.00 21.75
EW-9 17.95 19.95 7.30 16.30 17.90 16.00 17.90 19.50 17.20
EW-11
EW-12 30.10 32.10 19.30 28.40 30.00 28.00 29.90 31.50 29.20
EW-14 21.25 22.85 10.30 19.85 21.35 19.50 21.60 22.30 20.50
MW-3 28.90 31.20 17.60 27.20 29.20 27.30 29.50 31.10 28.95
MW-6D 23.60 25.40 14.20 22.10 23.90 22.40 24.65 26.45 24.15

MW-8D 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
MW-9D 26.20 27.95 17.30 24.75 26.60 25.10 27.60 29.40 27.25
MW-7S 19.55 21.15 10.40 18.10 19.85 18.80 21.10 22.90 20.40
MW-7D 17.90 19.85 9.25 16.25 18.50 16.80 19.40 21.10 18.95
MW-11 23.25 24.55 14.50 22.40 23.60 21.90 24.10 25.60 24.20
MW-12 25.80 27.50 16.50 24.60 26.00 24.35 26.70 27.45 26.50
MW-13D 11.60 13.50 10.20 11.90 10.10 12.30 13.90 11.90
MW-21 31.30 33.50 21.35 30.00 31.70 29.50 32.20 33.80 32.00
MW-22D 29.20 31.10 19.30 27.60 29.30 27.40 29.80 31.50 29.40
MW-25D 17.10 18.90 8.30 15.80 17.70 16.20 18.70 20.50 18.50
MW-29 13.00 14.40 11.90 13.20 12.30 14.25 15.60 14.85
MW-30 23.10 25.20 12.25 21.50 23.10 21.20 23.10 24.75 22.50
MW-31 22.80 24.85 12.05 21.15 22.65 20.70 22.40 24.00 21.70
MW-32 6.00 10.50 7.15 8.80 7.20 9.40 11.20 8.70
MW-33 18.80 20.80 8.15 17.20 18.80 16.90 19.75 20.40 18.10
MW-34 15.00 17.00 13.40 14.90 13.00 14.80 16.40 14.10
MW-35 19.90 21.90 9.20 18.20 19.80 17.90 20.75 21.30 19.00
SPW 22.60 24.65 8.50 20.90 22.30 20.30 18.00 23.40 20.20



Supplemental Purge Well 
Daily Flow Readings: 2003 

j Gal./Day

Jan. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

1 640,000 532,000 575,500 584,000 517,000 361,000 302,000 143,000 0 0 0 0
2 610,000 638,500 619,000 581,000 547,000 361,000 290,000 85,000 0 0 0
3 620,000 638,500 619,000 591,000 429,000 371,000 272,000 201,000 0 0 0
4 654,000 543,000 638,000 590,000 524,000 371,000 274,500 201,000 0 0 o
5 627,500 598,000 599,000 546,000 524,000 362,000 274,500 205,000 No 0 0 0
6 627,500 587,000 597,000 595,500 507,000 429,000 240,500 210,000 Accurate 0 0 0
7 630,000 615,00p 625,000 595,500 540,000 307,000 240,500 210,000 Flow 0 ^ 0 0
8 664,000 581,000 467,000 592,000 504,000 388,500 200,000 208,000 Readings 0 0 0
9 626,000 653,500 645,500 592,000 462,000 388,500 190,000 209,000 Taken. 0 0 0
10 625,000 653,500 645,500 571,000 498,000 370,000 208,000 207,000 0 0 o
11 594,000 620,000 616,000 500,000 500,000 358,000 197,000 207,000 0 0 0
12 631,000 584,000 578,000 579,000 500,000 352,000 205,000 218,000 0 0 o
13 631,000 609,000 577,000 603,500 461,000 370,000 326,500 199,000 0 0 0
14 750,000 544,000 601,000 603,500 426,000 281,000 222,000 204,000 0 0 o
15 553,000 623,000 510,000 570,000 462,500 357,500 209,000 175,000 0 0 0
16 629,000 641,000 629,500 555,000 462,500 357,500 . 211,000 203,000 0 0 0
17 639,000 641,000 629,500 573,000 462,000 348,000 204,000 191,000 0 0 0
18 555,000 596,000 617,000 503,000 446,500 332,000 207,000 191,000 0 0 o
19 622,000 600,000 594,000 549,000 446,500 636,000 207,000 181,000 0 0 0
20 622,000 600,000 613,000 609,000 440,000 220,250 242,500 182,000 0 0 0
21 637,000 581,00b 611,000 609,000 432,000 220,250 242,500 194,000 0 0 0
22 701,000 545,000 531,000 539,000 429,000 220,250 107,000 228,000 0 0 0
23 576,000 635,000 649,500 587,000 464,000 220,250 191,000 185,000 0 0 0
24 572,000 635,000 649,500 570,000 400,000 314,000 199,000 213,500 0 0 0
25 612,000 588,00p 599,000 545,500 419,500 333,000 213,000 213,500 0 0 0
26 612,000 605,000 593,000 ) 545,500 419,500 361,000 207,000 188,000 0 0 0
27 612,000 602,000 548,000 545,500 437,000 323,000 195,000 200,000 0 0 0
28
29
30
31

584.000
612.000 
606,000 
574,000

575,500

I

605.000
560.000
634.000
634.000

545,500
568.000
516.000

430.000
385.000
390.000
335.000

346,000
338.500
338.500

195.000
209.000
215.000
117.000

205.000
200.000 
183,000

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Total 19,248,000 16,864,500 18,609,500 17,054,000 14,200,000 10,336,000 6,813,500 5,840,000 0 0 0 0
Ave. 620,903 602,304 600,306 568,467 458,065 344,533 219,790 194,667 0 0 0 0
Ave.
Gal/Min.

431 418 K 417 395 318 239 153 135 0 0 0 0

t :



Supplemental Purge Well 
Monthly Analysis: VOC's 
2003 Detectable Quantities

Parameter Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Total

Results in ug/L

Vinyl Chloride X 20 X 14 X X 24 X X X X 58

Chloromethane X X X X X X X X X X X 0

Chloroethane X 20 X 14 X X 37 X X X X 71

Methylene Chloride X X X X X X X X X X X 0

Dichlorodifluoromethane X X X X X X X X X X X 0

Trichloroethene X X X X X X X X X X X 0

1,1-Dichloroethane X 5 X 4 X X 4 X X X X 13

1,1-Dichloroethene X X X X X X X X X X X 0

ci&-1,2-Dichloroethene X 15 X 13 X X 14 X X X X 42

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene X X X X X X X X X X X 0

Chlorobenzene X 2 X X X X 3 X X X X 5

Benzene X 0.9 X X X X 1 X X X X 1.9

Toluene X X X X X X X X X X X 0

Chloroform X X X X X X X X X X X 0

m-Xylene & p-Xylene X X X X X X X X X X X 0

1,2,4-Trimethlybenzene X X X X X X X X X X X 0

sec-Butyl benzene X X X X X X X X X X X 0

X X X X X 0

Total VOC’s X 62.9 X 45 X X 83 X X X X 190.9



Village o f  Endicott
Industrial Pretreatment Dept.

1009 E. Main St. 
Endicott, New York 13760

Sept. 29, 2003

Ms. Sherrel Henry
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region II 
Emergency & Remediation Response Division 
290 Broadway
N ew  York, New York 10007-1866

Re: Endicott Landfill 
Operable Unit 2 
Endicott, New York

Dear Ms. Henry:

Enclosed please find a copy o f our quarterly Landfill Inspection Report 
(June, 2003 -  August, 2003).

I f  you have any questions, please call me at 1-607-757-5307.

Sincerely.

Stephen R. Cemy
Industrial Pretreatment Coordinator

Cc: Mr. Larry Lampman, P.E., DEC
Mr. James Burke, P.E., DEC 

Ms. Jean McCreary, EJ 
Mr. Tom Morris, IBM 
Mr. Jack Cheevers, Town of Union 
Mayor Colella, Village o f Endicott

File on eDOCs? Ye* —
Site Name--------------------—
Site # ____ -—  --------------- ■
County  ----- -
Town ____
Foilable Yes -
Please Write The eDOC File
Name Description —



POST CLOSURE INSPECTION FORM

Checklist

A. Capped Area

Capped area will be inspected by traversing the cover and observing for the follow­
ing items:

No Yes

1. Is there bare, dead or damaged grassed area? i/"
2. Is there evidence of cracks o r subsidence? ✓
3. Is there evidence of burrowing by animals?
4. Is there any deep-rooted vegetation present?
5. Is there any erosion damage to grassed areas?

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

A ^  'SQQUt A.fAil
"ft's 9  U s

B. Paved Areas and Access Roads

The paved areas and access roads on the property will be inspected by traversing 
their entire length and observing for the following:

No Yes

1. Is there any erosion damage to road/paved surface? S
2. Are there substantial potholes? ✓
3. Is there evidence of cracks or subsidence? ~~7

f  thU , ft* rn a r t* - O k. -fie.
f  p v f r f  ~ j /

/LA*

P i b i  S t tPn c*rt ( /  -tO f r » , k + I * ,  /̂[< L t V * — U > n .A ~  Ctk  - jP & n jL , C ts -e . ____

f:\p \1396013\d\darJ0\final\inspcct.frm -1-



C. Site Drainage System

The drainage system win be inspected by traversing the full length of the system and 
examining for the following:

Over-Cover Drainage

1. Is there any erosion damage to swales?
2. Is there any debris in swales?
3. Is there any sloughing of cap system?

Perimeter Drainage

1. Is there any erosion damage to drainage ditch? s
2. Is there any debris or sediment in drainage ditch? ~s~
3. Se<zps

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

No Yes

D. Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells will be inspected for the following:
No Yes

1. Is there any damage to the lock or locking cap? s '
2. Is there any evidence of erosion of soils in the

immediate area around the well casing? ^
3. Is concrete collar cracked or settled?

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

f:\p\1396013\d\dar-50\final\inspect.frm



E. Gas Vents

s‘ Gas vents will be inspected for the following:

1. Is there any damage to the risers?
2. Are any insert screens broken o r missing?

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

/ \ / s /<. r^cr //re.A— ______________

No Yes
i

3. Description of Air M onitoring Activities (indicate readings)

■  ______

F. Security

Site security of the facility will be inspected by examining the following items:

No Yes

1. Is there any damage to gates?
2. Are there any damaged, missing or obstructed 

warning signs?

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

i h 4 ° s
Date



Village o f  Endicott
Industrial Pretreatment Dept.

c/o 1009 E. Main St. 
Endicott, New York 13760.

r%

July 8, 2003

USEPA, Region II
Emergency and Remediation Response Division 
290 Broadway
N ew  York, New York 10007

Attn: Sherrel Henry

Re: Supplemental Purge W ell, 
Endicott Wellfield Site

Dear Ms. Henry:

Pursuant to EPA’s approval o f  the Village ofEndicott’s proposal for a reduction in 
the frequency o f  monitoring and analysis for the Supplemental Purge Well, I am 
submitting a  report for the 2nd quarter o f 2003 containing the water level readings o f  the 
supplemental purge well as well as copies o f  the required laboratory analysis o f  the SPW 
and the final effluent.

The average daily flows for the months contained in the this reporting period are:

April, 2003............................................  566,467 gal/day (395 gal/min)
May, 2003............................................ 458,065 gal/day (318 gal/min)
June, 2003............................................. 344,533 gal/day (239 gal/min)

In addition, summaries o f  daily SPW flows, a listing o f detectable VOC’s and
water level readings for the year 2003 are also contained.



I f  you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 1-607-757-
5307.

s<

Industrial Pretreatment Coord.

cc: NYSDEC, Carry Lampman, P.E. 
NYSDEC, James Burke, P.E. 
Malcom Prinie, Bruce Nelson 
Village o f Endicott File



GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT '

SAMPLE P.V. DATE April 29, 2003

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 19.50 798.83
EW-8 823.34 20.65 802.69
EW-9 818.61 16.30 802.31
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 28.40 801.93
EW-14 823.04 19.85 803.19
MW-3 830.52 27.20 803.32
MW-6D 826.55 22.10 804.45

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 24.75 807.32
MW-7S 823.21 18.10 805.11
MW-7D 823.28 16.25 807.03
MW-11 827.61 22.40 805.21
MW-12 829.74 24.60 805.14
MW-13D 814.29 10.20 804.09
MW-21 834.56 30.00 804.56
MW-22D 831.83 27.60 804.23
MW-25D 821.52 15.80 805.72
MW-29 816.51 11.90 804.61
MW-30 823.47 21.50 801.97
MW-31 823.00 21.15 801.85
MW-32 809.85 7.15 802.70
MW-33 819.37 17.20 802.17
MW-34 815.37 13.40 801.97
MW-35 820.34 18.20 802.14
SPW 822.37 20.90 801.47



GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE May 29, 2003

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 16.70 801.63
EW-8 823.34 22.25 801.09
EW-9 818.61 17.90 800.71
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 30.00 800.33
EW-14 823.04 21.35 801.69
MW-3 830.52 29.20 801.32
MW-6D 826.55 23.90 802.65

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 26.60 805.47
MW-7S 823.21 19.85 803.36
MW-7D 823.28 18.50 804.78
MW-11 827.61 23.60 804.01
MW-12 829.74 26.00 803.74
MW-13D 814.29 11.90 802.39
MW-21 834.56 31.70 802.86
MW-22D 831.83 29.30 802.53
MW-25D 821.52 17.70 803.82
MW-29 816.51 13.20 803.31
MW-30 823.47 23.10 800.37
MW-31 823.00 22.65 800.35
MW-32 809.85 8.80 801.05
MW-33 819.37 18.80 800.57
MW-34 815.37 14.90 800.47
MW-35 820.34 19.80 800.54
SPW 822.37 22.30 800.07



GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE June 26. 2003

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 17.50 800.83
EW-8 823.34 20.40 802.94
EW-9 818.61 16.00 802.61
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 28.00 802.33
EW-14 823.04 19.50 803.54
MW-3 830.52 27.30 803.22
MW-6D 826.55 22.40 804.15

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 25.10 806.97
MW-7S 823.21 18.80 804.41
MW-7D 823.28 16.80 806.48
MW-11 827.61 21.90 805.71
MW-12 829.74 24.35 805.39
MW-13D 814.29 10.10 804.19
MW-21 834.56 29.50 805.06
MW-22D 831.83 27.40 804.43
MW-25D 821.52 16.20 805.32
MW-29 816.51 12.30 804.21
MW-30 823.47 21.20 802.27
MW-31 823.00 20.70 802.30
MW-32 809.85 7.20 802.65
MW-33 819.37 16.90 802.47
MW-34 815.37 13.00 802.37
MW-35 820.34 17.90 802.44
SPW 822.37 20.30 802.07



T R I E N D  LABORATORY I • N • C

32 ITHACA STREET 
TELEPHONE (607) 565-3500

Date:15-APR-2003
WAVERLY, NY 14892-1532

FAX (607) 565-4083

Lab Samjble ID: L102653-1
Sample Source;Endicott Waste Water Treatment Facili Ojrigin:

Steve Cerny Description.:
Sampled On:c/o 1009 E. Main Street Date Received:Endicott, NY 13760 P.O. No:

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT WWTP
SPW-040103-G
GRAB
01-APR-03 09:00 by CLIENT 
01-APR-03 12:21

Analysis Performed Result
Detection Date 

Uni ts________ Limit_______Ana lyzed Method
Notebook
Reference

EPA 8021

Dichlorodifluoromethane U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806Chloromethane ... _ . . .. : U , . « .. . ug/lr..;o . ,1. . ... , ...1.1 -APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806Vinyl chloride "J ...... ^
ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 : ' 02-093-9806Bromomethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806Chloroethane ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806Tr i chIorofIuoromethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806

1,1-D i chIoroethene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806Methylene chloride u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,1-DichIoroethane «<r ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
2,2-Dichloropropane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene » ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
BromochIoromethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806Chloroform u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,1,1-Trichloroethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Carbon tetrachloride u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,1-D i chIoropropene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806Benzene u ug/l 0.7 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,2-Dichioroethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Trichloroethene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,2-Dichloropropane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Dibromomethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Bromodi chIoromethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
2-Chloroethylvinylether u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
cis-1,3-DichIoropropene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Toluene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
t rans-1,3-D i chIoropropene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,1,2-Tri chloroethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Tetrachloroethene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,3-Dichloropropane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
D i bromochIoromethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Chlorobenzene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Ethylbenzene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
p-XyIene/m-XyIene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
o-Xylene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Styrene u ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806

-'U-S.V; rV. .:■■■■; • rov

'■ • -•■■■ .i. • -

Page 1 of 2
Approved by: / I  V  O  NY 10252 NJ 73168 PA 68180 EPA NY 00033 o d V v V l
______________ Lap Director    ^

KEY: ND or U = None Detected < = less than ug/L = micrograms per liter (equivalent,;to parts per billion) ;
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million
B______ = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank______ J = result estimated below the quantitation limit____________

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.



32 ITHACA STBEET 
TELEPHONE (607 ) 565-3500

Date:
WAVERLY, NY 14892-1532

FAX (607) 565-4083FLI
' F R I E N D  LABORATORY I • N • C
Lab Sample ID: L102653-1

Sample Source:Endicott Waste Water Treatment Facili Origin:
Steve Cerny Description:

Sampled On:c/o 1009 E. Main Street Date Received:
Endicott, NY 13760 P.O. No:

15-APR-2003

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT WWTP
SPW-040103-G
GRAB
01-APR-03 09:00 by CLIENT
01-APR-03 12:21
N/A

Analysis Performed Result Units
Detection
Limit

Date
Analyzed Method

Notebook
Reference

Bromoform U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
IsopropyIbenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Bromobenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
n-Propylbenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
2-Chlorotoluene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
4-Chlorotoluene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
tert-Butylbenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
sec-Butylbenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
4-IsopropyItoluene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,2-D i chIorobenzene U ug/l 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
n-Butylbenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Hexachlorobutadiene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Naphthalene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
1,2,3-TrichIorobenzene U ug/l 1 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) U ug/l 5 11-APR-03 09:26 EPA 8021 02-093-9806

Surrogate Recovery:
HALL - Bromofluorobenzene 118 % 02-093-9806
PID - Bromofluorobenzene 101 X 02-093-9806

page 2 of 2jf yf » » yf rayc  ^ ui c.
Approved by: O' U  NY 10252 NJ 73168 PA 68180 EPA NY 00033 QC I\Aa / \

Lab Director i Jr w

KEY: ND or U = NoneDetected < = less than ug/L = micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million)

 B_______ = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank______J______ = result estimated below the quantitation limit___________

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.
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FIT
f R I E N D  LABORATORY I • N • C
Lab Sample

32 ITHACA STREET 
TELEPHONE (607 ) 565-3500

Date:15-APR-2003
WAVERLY, NY 14892-1532

FAX (607) 565-4083

ID: L102653-2
Sample Source:Endicott Waste Water Treatment Facili Origin:

Steve Cerny Description:
Sampled On:c/o 1009 E. Main Street Date Received:Endicott, NY 13760 P.O. No:

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT WWTP 
FINAL EFFLUENT-040103-G 
GRAB
01-APR-03 09:15 by CLIENT
01-APR-03 12:21
N/A

Analysis Performed Result Units
Detection
Limit

Date
Analyzed Method

Notebook
Reference

U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778
U ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778u ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778u ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778u ug/l 1 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778u ug/l 5 03-APR-03 11:00 EPA 8021 02-093-9778

137 % 02-093-9778
102 % 02-093-9778

Bromoform 
IsopropyIbenzene 
Bromobenzene
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 
n-Propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 
4-1sopropyI toluene
1.2-D i chIorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzene
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1.2.4-Trichi orobenzene 
HexachIorobutadi ene 
Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
Hethyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE)

Surrogate Recovery:
HALL - Bromofluorobenzene 
PID - Bromofluorobenzene

Approved by: /7
Lab Director

10252
Page 2 of 2 

NJ 73168 PA 68180 EPA NY 00033

KEY: ND or U = None Detected < = less than ug/L = micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million)
B_______ = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank____ J = result estimated below the quantitation limit____________

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.

1



Village of Endicott 
Supplemental Purge Well Information 

Water Elevations ' 
2003 Water Elevation Data

Well
No.

Jan.
1/23/03

Feb.
2/20/03

Mar.
3/27/03

Apr.
4/29/03

May
5/29/03

June
6/26/03

July Aug. Sept Oct. Nov. Dec.

B-4
B-21
EW-3D 798.83 797.83 798.83 801.63 800.83
EW-8 801.14 799.14 811.59 802.69 801.09 802.94
EW-9 800.66 798.66 811.31 802.31 800.71 802.61
EW-11 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89
EW-12 800.23 798.23 811.03 801.93 800.33 802.33
EW-14 801.79 800.19 812.74 803.19 801.69 803.54
MW-3 801.62 799.32 812.92 803.32 801.32 803.22
MW-6D 802.95 801.15 812.35 804.45 802.65 804.15

MW-8D 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92
MW-9D 805.87 804.12 814.77 807.32 805.47 806.97
MW-7S 803.66 802.06 812.81 805.11 803.36 804.41
MW-7D 805.38 803.43 814.03 807.03 804.78 806.48
MW-11 804.36 803.06 813.11 805.21 804.01 805.71
MW-12 803.94 802.24 813.24 805.14 803.74 805.39
MW-13D 802.69 800.79 814.29 804.09 802.39 804.19
MW-21 803.26 801.06 813.21 804.56 802.86 805.06
MW-22D 802.63 800.73 812.53 804.23 802.53 804.43
MW-25D 804.42 802.62 813.22 805.72 803.82 805.32
MW-29 803.51 802.11 804.61 803.31 804.21
MW-30 800.37 798.27 811.22 801.97 800.37 802.27
MW-31 800.20 798.15 810.95 801.85 800.35 802.30
MW-32 803.85 799.35 802.70 801.05 802.65
MW-33 800.57 798.57 811.22 802.17 800.57 802.47
MW-34 800.37 798.37 801.97 800.47 802.37
MW-35 800.44 798.44 811.14 802.14 800.54 802.44
SPW 799.77 797.72 813.87 801.47 800.07 802.07



Supplemental Purge Well 
Monthly Analysis: VOC's 
2003 Detectable Quantities „

Parameter Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct Nov. Dec. Total

Results in ug/L

Vinyl Chloride X 20 X 14 X X 34

Chloromethane X X X X X X 0

Chloroethane X 20 X 14 X X 34

Methylene Chloride X X X X X X 0

Dichlorodifluoromethane X X X X X X 0

Trichloroethene X X X X X X 0

1,1 -Dichloroethane X 5 X 4 X X 9

1,1 -Dichloroethene X X X X X X 0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene X 15 X 13 X X 28

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene X X X X X X 0

Chlorobenzene X 2 X X X X 2

Benzene X 0.9 X X X X 0.9

Toluene X X X X X X 0

Chloroform X X X X X X 0

m-Xy(ene & p-Xytene X X X X X X 0

1,2,4-Trimethlyt)enzene X X X X X X 0

sec-Butyl benzene X X X X X X 0

0

Total VOC's X 62.9 X 45 X X 0 107.9



Village of Endicott 
Supplemental Purge Well Information 

Groundwater Depths - 
2003 Water Elevation Data

Well
No.

Jan.
1/23/03

Feb.
2/20/03

Mar.
3/27/03

Apr.
4/29/03

May
5/29/03

June
6/26/03

July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

B-4
B-21
EW-3D 19.50 20.50 19.50 16.70 17.50
EW-8 22.20 24.20 11.75 20.65 22.25 20.40
EW-9 17.95 19.95 7.30 16.30 17.90 16.00
EW-11
EW-12 30.10 32.10 19.30 28.40 30.00 28.00
EW-14 21.25 22.85 10.30 19.85 21.35 19.50
MW-3 28.90 31.20 17.60 27.20 29.20 27.30
MW-6D 23.60 25.40 14.20 22.10 23.90 22.40

MW-8D 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
MW-9D 26.20 27.95 17.30 24.75 26.60 25.10
MW-7S 19.55 21.15 10.40 18.10 19.85 18.80
MW-7D 17.90 19.85 9.25 16.25 18.50 16.80
MW-11 23.25 24.55 14.50 22.40 23.60 21.90
MW-12 25.80 27.50 16.50 24.60 26.00 24.35
MW-13D 11.60 13.50 10.20 11.90 10.10
MW-21 31.30 33.50 21.35 30.00 31.70 29.50
MW-22D 29.20 31.10 19.30 27.60 29.30 27.40
MW-25D 17.10 18.90 8.30 15.80 17.70 16.20
MW-29 13.00 14.40 11.90 13.20 12.30
MW-30 23.10 25.20 12.25 21.50 23.10 21.20
MW-31 22.80 24.85 12.05 21.15 22.65 20.70
MW-32 6.00 10.50 7.15 8.80 7.20
MW-33 18.80 20.80 8.15 17.20 18.80 16.90
MW-34 15.00 17.00 13.40 14.90 13.00
MW-35 19.90 21.90 9.20 18.20 19.80 17.90
SPW 22.60 24.65 8.50 20.90 22.30 20.30



Supplemental Purge Well 
Daily Flow Readings: 2003 

Gal./Day

Jan. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

1 640,000 532,000 575,500 584,000 517,000 361,000 0 0 0 0 0
2 610,000 638,500 619,000 581,000 547,000 361,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 620,000 638,500 619,000 591,000 429,000 371,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 654,000 543,000 638,000 590,000 524,000 371,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 627,500 598,000 599,000 546,000 524,000 362,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

- 6 627,500 587,000 597,000 595,500 507,000 429,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 630,000 615,000 625,000 595,500 540,000 307,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 604,000 581,000 467,000 592,000 504,000 388,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 626,000 653,500 645,500 592,000 462,000 388,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 625,000 653,500 645,500 571,000 498,000 370,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 594,000 620,000 616,000 500,000 500,000 358,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 631,000 584,000 578,000 579,000 500,000 352,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 631,000 609,000 577,000 603,500 461,000 370,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 750,000 544,000 601,000 603,500 426,000 281,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 553,000 623,000 510,000 570,000 462,500 357,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 629,000 641,000 629,500 555,000 462,500 357,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 639,000 641,000 629,500 573,000 462,000 348,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

.18 555,000 596,000 617,000 503,000 446,500 332,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 622,000 600,000 594,000 549,000 446,500 636,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 622,000 600,000 613,000 609,000 440,000 220,250 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 637,000 581,000 611,000 609,000 432,000 220,250 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 701,000 545,000 531,000 539,000 429,000 220,250 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 576,000 635,000 649,500 587,000 464,000 220,250 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 572,000 635,000 649,500 570,000 400,000 314,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 612,000 588,000 599,000 545,500 419,500 333,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 612,000 605,000 593,000 545,500 419,500 361,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 612,000 602,000 548,000 545,500 437,000 323,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 564,000 575,500 605,000 545,500 430,000 346,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 612,000 560,000 568,000 385,000 338,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 606,000 634,000 516,000 390,000 338,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 574,000 634,000 335,000 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0
Ave. * 620,903 602,304 600,306 568,467 458,085 344,533 ********* 0 0 0 0 0
Ave. 431 418 417 395 318 239 (9,934) 0 0 0 0 0
Gal/Mln.



Village o f  Endicott
Industrial Pretreatment Dept.

1009 E. Main St.
Endicott, N ew  York 13760* .

June 3, 2003 BUREAU OF EASTERN 
REMEDIAL ACTION

Ms. Sherrel Henry
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region II 
Emergency & Remediation Response Division 
290 Broadway

Re: Endicott Landfill 
Operable Unit 2 
Endicott, New York

New  York, New York 10007-1866 

Dear Ms. Henry:

Enclosed please find a copy o f our quarterly Landfill Inspection Report 
(March, 2003 -  May, 2003).

If  you have any questions, please call me at 1-607-757-5307.

Stephen R. Cemy
Industrial Pretreatment Coordinator

Cc: Mr. Larry Lampman, P.E., DEC
Mr. James Burke, P.E., DEC 

Ms. Jean McCreary, EJ 
Mr. Tom Morris, IBM 
Mr. Jack Cheevers, Town of Union 
Mayor Colella, Village o f Endicott

O * -t



POST CLOSURE INSPECTION FORM

Checklist

A. Capped A rea

Capped area will be inspected by traversing the cover and observing for the follow­
ing items:

No Yes

1. Is there bare, dead or damaged grassed area? , /
2. Is there evidence of cracks or subsidence? 1/
3. Is there evidence of burrowing by animals? ~~J~
4. Is there any deep-rooted vegetation present? , /
5. Is there any erosion damage to grassed areas? S

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

$ £ c f , c r m  [r a / je .  o>u u a .  b x -

B. Paved Areas and Access Roads

The paved areas and access roads on the property will be inspected bv traversing 
their entire length and observing for the following:

No Yes

1. Is there any erosion damage to road/paved surface? ^
2. A re there substantial potholes? v"
3. Is there evidence of cracks or subsidence?

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

— k f t  ( [  h i . — g j  A s m n  A -c r k j O t M p f  p p * * ? , / .

/A c -  ^ y n w i U f  w h n S r t m  j-g +  l e & n  c e . / /& > L ^ )  / A ' * -  / /

k ' h o  M  jvccd/try) ft, jo jit- Cm  ja*J- <? V-it-s tffj jt*_-_________//.__________

f:\_p \1396013 \d \dar-50 \fina l\in spcc:.fnn -1-



C. Site Drainage System

The drainage system will be inspected by traversing the full length of the system and 
examining for the following:

Over-Cover Drainage
No Yes

1. Is there any erosion damage to swales? 1/
2. Is there any debris in swales? y
3. Is there any sloughing of cap system? y '

Perimeter Drainage

1. Is there any erosion damage to drainage ditch? l/ '
2. Is there any debris or sediment in drainage ditch?
S’. See.p  s O b s e rv e ^

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

— - ^ 3 h f  / k M f a y t -  ( f U f r t / p J  . f i g £

D. Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells will be inspected for the following:
No Yes

1. Is there any damage to the lock or locking cap? ^
2. Is there any evidence of erosion of soils in the

immediate area around the well casing? j/
3. Is concrete collar cracked or settled? ~fy

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

f:\_p\1396013\d\darJ0\final\irLfpcct.fnn



E. Gas Vents

Gas vents will be inspected for the following:
No Yes

r.

1. Is there any damage to the risers? , /
2. Are any insert screens broken or missing? ^  '

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

i d *  H s .  (.<[ f  7 ^  OnL h  I*  (ZQ '/u  U io J fL /  < t i c J « k l

Vgj>A d u r r ^  jj)-ert<rA-.

3. Description of Air Monitoring Activities (indicate readings)

- Yltm•*-___________________________ ____________________

F. Security

Site security of the facility will be inspected by examining the following items:

No Yes

1. Is there any damage to gates? \ /
2. Are there any damaged, missing or obstructed

warning signs? - i /

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

Date
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control, 11th Floor
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7014 
Phone:(518)402-9564 • FAX: (518) 402-9577 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

Larry F. Roach 
2601 Market Place St.
Suite 310
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
Tel. 717/ 901-8184

April 17, 2003
Subject: Foil Request, 03-393, copies o f file information of

Endicott-Johnson, Inc. Site Code #7-04-018

Dear Mr. Roach,
In response to younfoil request, we do have a file o f records here at our office on the 

Endicott-Johnson site, which is located on Franklin Street in Endicott, N. Y., and has the site code 
7-04-018. (The Company Address of Endicott-Johnson was 1100 E. M ain Street.) The size of 
the file is about 3&1/4" in thickness and contains about 500+ pages about half o f which are 
analytical results. You may make an appointment to look through the files here at 625 Broadway 
and decide which pages you would like copies of, or, you can request a copy o f the entire file, the 
cost o f which is $ 0.25 per page.
To set up a viewing appointment or order an entire file copy, you can reach me at 518/ 402-9646.

625 Broadway 
11th Floor
Albany, NY 12233-7014

Sincerely,

Larry Lampman, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 
Western Investigation Section

Erin M. Crotty 
Commissioner

cc: Ruth Earl
Tony Norfleet 
Tony Sylvester

http://www.dec.state.ny.us


Village o f  Endicott
Industrial Pretreatment Dept.

c/o 1009 E. Main St. 
Endicott, New York 137697 r,

April 1, 2003

USEPA, Region II
Emergency and Remediation Response Division 
290 Broadway
New York, New York 10007 

Attn: Sherrel Henry

Re: Supplemental Purge W ell, 
Endicott Wellfield Site

Dear Ms. Henry:

Pursuant to EPA’s approval o f  the Village o f  Endicott’s proposal for a reduction in 
the frequency o f  monitoring and analysis for the Supplemental Purge Well, I am 
submitting a report for the 1st quarter o f 2003 containing the water level readings o f  the 
supplemental purge well as well as copies o f  the required laboratory analysis o f  the SPW 
and the final effluent.

The average daily flows for the months contained in the this reporting period are:

January, 2003..........................................  620,903 gal/day (431 gal/min)
February, 2003........................................ 602,304 gal/day (418 gal/min)
March, 2003..........................................  600,306 gal/day (417 gal/min)

In addition, summaries o f  daily SPW flows, a listing o f detectable VOC’s and 
water level readings for the year 2003 are also contained.



I f  you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 1-607-757-

Stephen R. Cemy 
Industrial Pretreatment Coord.

cc: NYSDEC, Larry Lampman, P.E. 
NYSDEC, James Burke, P.E. 
Malcom Prinie, Bruce Nelson 
Village o f Endicott File

5307.

Sincerely,
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r  1 x 1  32 ITHACA STREET
IM* I E N n  TELEPHONE (607) 565-3500
LABORATORY 
I • N  • C
La b Sample ID: L99113-1

Endicott Waste Water Treatment Facili 
Steve Cerny

c/o 1009 E. Main Street 
Endicott, NY 13760

WAVERLY, NY 14892-1532
FAX (607) 565-4083

Sample Source: 
Origin: 

Description: 
Sampled On: 

Date Received: 
P.O. No:

D a t .e s  3 1 - J A N - 2 0 0 3

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT WWTP
SPW 010803-G
GRAB
08-JAN-03 09:30 by CLIENT
08-JAN-03 12:47
N/A

Analysis Performed Result Units
Detection
Limit

Date
Analyzed Method

Notebook
Reference

U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584
U ug/l 1 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584u ug/l 5 22-JAN-03 03:12 EPA 8021 02-093-9584

Bromoform 
IsopropyI benzene 
Bromobenzene
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 
n-Propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene
1.3-Dichiorobenzene
1.4-DichIorobenzene 
4-Isopropyl toluene
1.2-D i ch lorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzene
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1.2.4-Trichiorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE)

Surrogate Recovery:
HALL - Bromofluorobenzene 
PID - Bromofluorobenzene

125
102

02-093-9584
02-093-9584

Approved by?

KEY:

Lab Director
NY 10252

Page 2 of 2 
NJ 73168 PA 68180 EPA NY 00033 QC,

ND U - None Detected < - less than ug/L - micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million)
B_______ = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank____J = result estimated below the quantitation limit _

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE Jan. 23, 2003

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 19.50 798.83
EW-8 823.34 22.20 801.14
EW-9 818.61 17.95 800.66
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 30.10 800.23
EW-14 823.04 21.25 801.79
MW-3 830.52 28.90 801.62
MW-6D 826.55 23.60 802.95

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 26.20 805.87
MW-7S 823.21 19.55 803.66
MW-7D - 823.28- - - 17.90 - 805.38 -  —

MW-11 827.61 - - 23.25 804.36
MW-12 829.74 25.80 803.94
MW-13D 814.29 11.60 802.69
MW-21 834.56 31.3Q 803.26- - 9 •

MW-22D 831.83 29.20 802.63
MW-25D 821.52 17.10 804.42
MW-29 816.51 13.00 803.51
MW-30 823.47 23.10 800.37
MW-31 823.00 22.80 800.20
MW-32 809.85 6.00 803.85
MW-33 819.37 18.80 800.57
MW-34 815.37 15.00 800.37
MW-35 820.34 19.90 800.44
S P W — 822.37 22.60 799.77



GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE March 27, 2003

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 818.33
EW-8 823.34 11.75 811.59
EW-9 818.61 7.30 811.31
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 19.30 811.03
EW-14 823.04 10.30 812.74
MW-3 830.52 17.60 812.92
MW-6D 826.55 14.20 812.35

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 17.30 814.77
MW-7S 823.21 10.40 812.81
MW-7D 823.28 9.25 814.03
MW-11 827.61 14.50 813.11
MW-12 829.74 16.50 813.24
MW-13D 814.29 814.29
MW-21 834.56 21.35 813.21
MW-22D 831.83 19.30 812.53
MW-25D 821.52 8.30 813.22
MW-29 816.51 816.51
MW-30 823.47 12.25 811.22
MW-31 823.00 12.05 810.95
MW-32 809.85 809.85
MW-33 819.37 8.15 811.22
MW-34 815.37 815.37
MW-35 820.34 9.20 811.14
SPW 822.37 8.50 813.87



GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE February 20, 2003

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 20.50 797.83
EW-8 823.34 24.20 799.14
EW-9 818.61 19.95 798.66
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 32.10 798.23
EW-14 823.04 22.85 800.19
MW-3 830.52 31.20 799.32
MW-6D 826.55 25.40 801.15

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 27.95 804.12
MW-7S 823.21 21.15 802.06
MW-7D 823.28 19.85 803.43
MW-11 827.61 24.55 803.06
MW-12 829.74 27.50 802.24
MW-13D 814.29 13.50 800.79
MW-21 834.56 33.50 801.06
MW-22D 831.83 31.10 800.73
MW-25D 821.52 18.90 802.62
MW-29 816.51 14.40 802.11
MW-30 823.47 25.20 798.27
MW-31 823.00 24.85 798.15
MW-32 809.85 10.50 799.35
MW-33 819.37 20.80 798.57
MW-34 815.37 17.00 798.37
MW-35 820.34 21.90 798.44
SPW 822.37 24.65 797.72



Final Effluent 
Monthly Analysis: VOC's 

2003 Detectable Quantities

Parameter Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Total

Results in ug/L

Vinyl Chloride 20 X X X X 20

Chloromethane X X X X X 0

Chloroethane 20 X X X X 20

Methylene Chloride X X X X X 0

Dichlorodifluoromethane X X X X X 0

Trichloroethene X X X X X 0

1,1-Dichloroethane 5 X X X X 5

1,1-Dichloroethene X X X X X 0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15 X X X X 15

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene X X X X X 0

Chlorobenzene 2 X X X X 2

Benzene 0.9 X X X X 0.9

Toluene X X X X X 0

Chloroform X X X X X 0

m-Xylene & p-Xylene X X X X X 0

1,2,4-Trimethlybenzene X X X X X 0

sec-Butyl benzene X X X X X 0

Total VOC's X X 0



Supplemental Purge Well 
Daily Flow Readings: 2002 

Gal./Day

Jan. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

1 640,000 532,000 575,500 584,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
‘ 2 610,000 638,500 619,000 ********* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 620,000 638,500 619,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 654,000 543,000 638,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 627,500 598,000 599,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 627,500 587,000 597,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 630,000 615,000 625,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 >664,000 581,000 467,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 626,000 653,500 645,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 625,000 653,500 645,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 594,000 620,000 616,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 631,000 584,000 578,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 631,000 609,000 577,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 750,000 544,000 601,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 553,000 623,000 510,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 629,000 641,000 629,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 639,000 641,000 629,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 555,000 596,000 617,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 622,000 600,000 594,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 622,000 600,000 613,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 637,000 581,000 611,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 701,000 545,000 531,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 576,000 635,000 649,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 572,000 635,000 649,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 612,000 588,000 599,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 612,000 605,000 593,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 612,000 602,000 548,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 584,000 575,500 605,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 612,000 580,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 606,000 634,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 574,000 634,000 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ave. 620,903 602,304 600,306 ********* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ave. 431 418 417 (9,303) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gal/Min.



Village o f  Endicott
Industrial Pretreatment Dept.

1009 E. Main St. 
Endicott, New York 13760

Mar. 6, 2003

Ms. Sherrel Henry
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region II 
Emergency & Remediation Response Division 
290 Broadway
New York, New York 10007-1866

Dear Ms. Henry:

Enclosed please find a copy o f our quarterly Landfill Inspection Report 
(December, 2002 -  February, 2003).

If  you have any questions, please call me at 1-607-757-5307.

Sincerely,

Stephen R. Cemy
Industrial Pretreatment Coordinator

Cc: MfTLarry"LampmanTP.E DECji 
Mr. James Burke, P.E., DEC 

Ms. Jean McCreary, EJ 
Mr. Tom Morris, IBM 
Mr. Jack Cheevers, Town o f Union 
Mayor Colella, Village o f Endicott

Re: Endicott Landfill 
Operable Unit 2 
Endicott, New York



POST CLOSURE INSPECTION FORM

Checklist

A. Capped Area

Capped area will be inspected by traversing the cover and observing for the follow­
ing items:

No Yes

1. Is there bare, dead or damaged grassed area?
2. Is there evidence of cracks o r subsidence?
3. Is there evidence of burrowing by animals?
4. Is there any deep-rooted vegetation present?
5. Is there any erosion damage to grassed areas?

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

5'hauJ A n  c^.

’fa n ft’ / , s ,  !L _____________________

B. Paved Areas and Access Roads

The paved areas and access roads on the property will be inspected by traversing 
their entire length and observing for the following:

No Yes

1. . Is there any erosion damage to road/paved surface? S  ___
2. Are there substantial potholes? ^  i?
3. Is there evidence of cracks or subsidence?   ^  v

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

jOo Y-e^a/r tS  5clcdtiC eef~  ~f~t> J)/thcrset&. f a n  w tu *  £s /te~ rt -istnn

f:\p\1396013\d\dar-50\flnal\inspcct.frm - 1-



c. Site Drainage System

The drainage system will be inspected by traversing the full length of the system and 
examining for the following:

Over-Cover Drainage
No Yes

1. Is there any erosion damage to swales?
2. Is there any debris in swales? y
3. Is there any sloughing of cap system? ~ y r

Perimeter Drainage

1. Is there any erosion damage to drainage ditch?
2. Is there any debris or sediment in drainage ditch? ~ y
S. O b s e rv e ^

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

/.!*r\t '(+<(.-----6.(rS/fUA’ff CTnS ihruje-jf y n )  $ a 5 ^ —-  3li/&Ltn n o v  ~h

) p e / i y * j l f r - _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

D. Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells will be inspected for the following:
No Yes

1. Is there any damage to the lock or locking cap? /
2. Is there any evidence of erosion of soils in the

immediate area around the well casing? /
3. Is concrete collar cracked or settled?

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

f :\p \1 3 9 6 0 1 3 \d \d ar-5 0 \fin a l\in sp ec t.frm



E. Gas Vents

Gas vents will be inspected for the following:

1. Is there any damage to the risers?
2. Are any insert screens broken or missing?

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

No Yes

Jp*  t /s  ^ . y  l*t// he- 4

Description of Air Monitoring Activities (indicate readings)

F. Security

Site security of the facility will be inspected by examining the following items:

No Yes

1. Is there any damage to gates? S
2. Are there any damaged, missing or obstructed

warning signs? S

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)



l l

Village o f  Endicot t
Industrial Pretreatment Dept.

c/o 1009 E. Main St. 
Endicott, New York 13760

January 7, 2003

USEPA, Region II
Emergency and Remediation Response Division 
290 Broadway
New York, New York 10007 

Attn: Sherrel Henry

Dear Ms. Henry:

Pursuant to EPA’s approval o f  the Village o f  Endicott’s proposal for a reduction in 
the frequency o f monitoring and analysis for the Supplemental Purge Well, I am 
submitting a report for the 4th quarter o f 2002 containing the water level readings o f  the 
supplemental purge well as well as copies o f  the required laboratory analysis o f  the SPW 
and the final effluent.

The average daily flows for the months contained in the this reporting period are:

In addition, summaries o f  daily SPW flows, a listing o f  detectable VOC’s and 
water level readings for the year 2002 are also contained.

Re: Supplemental Purge W ell, 
Endicott Wellfield Site

October, 2002... 
November, 2002 
December, 2002.

627,355 gal/day (4 3 6  gal/min) 
.619,667 gal/day ( 430 gal/min) 
625,767 gal/day ( 435 gal/min)



I f  you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 1-607-757-

Stephen R. Cemy 
Industrial Pretreatment Coord.

cc: NYSDEC, Mr. Larry Lampman, P.E. 
NYSDEC, Mr. James Burke, P.E. 

Malcom Pimie, Bruce Nelson 
Village o f  Endicott File

5307.



Supplemental Purge Well 
Daily Flow Readings: 2002 

Gal ./Day

Jan. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept Oct. Nov. Dec.

1 634.000 678,000 592,000 676,500 536,000 653,000 677,500 620,000 619,500 638,000 516,000 629,000

2 634,000 554,000 613,000 579,000 686,000 614,500 551,000 610,000 619,500 623,000 616,000 616,000

3 605,000 645,500 615,000 678,000 608,000 614,500 624,000 610,000 700,000 622,500 659,500 618,000

4 610,000 645,500 615,000 641,000 659,000 636,000 627,000 641,000 579,000 622,500 659,500 651,000

5 601,000 661,000 579,000 641,000 667,500 668,000 632,000 641,000 375,500 586,000 543,000 624,000

6 622,500 634,000 600,000 577,000 667,500 621,000 623,000 581,000 375,500 678,500 621,000 567,000

7 622,500 627,000 628,000 645,500 655,000 635,000 668,500 622,000 535,500 678,500 625,000 658,000

8 613,000 630,000 606,000 645,500 614,000 635,000 668,500 693,000 535,500 553,000 610,000 658,000

9 620,000 571,000 606,000 558,000 682,000 644,333 539,000 561,000 1,353,000 624,000 716,000 657,000

10 609,000 666,000 689,500 645,000 545,000 644,333 650,000 561,000 575,000 613,667 623,500 657,000

11 611,000 666,000 689,500 615,000 646,000 966,500 600,000 561,000 524,000 613,667 623,500 488,000

12 591,000 557,000 499,000 621,500 661,500 582,000 616,000 675,000 623,000 613,667 607,500 639,500

13 693,000 709,000 596,000 621,500 661,500 631,000 647,000 490,000 622,000 641,500 607,500 639,500

14 693,000 578,000 660,000 638,000 645,000 626,000 632,000 608,000 785,000 641,500 595,000 680,500

15 563,000 573,000 623,000 638,000 600,000 624,000 632,000 639,000 550,000 571,000 625,000 680,500

16 503,000 625,000 620,000 569,000 668,000 661,000 578,000 588,000 550,000 617,000 553,000 484,000

17 603,000 617,000 665,000 626,000 658,000 661,000 616,000 629,000 577,000 624,000 729,500 631,000

18 643,000 617,000 665,000 626,000 664,000 626,000 623,000 630,500 640,000 620,000 729,500 622,000

19 556,000 608,000 594,000 619,000 676,500 647,000 622,000 630,500 703,000 623,000 568,000 626,000

20 643,500 638,000 629,000 606,000 676,500 690,000 606,000 754,000 633,000 548,000 480,000 626,000

21 643,500 623,000 646,000 636,000 602,000 618,000 637,000 0 507,000 548,000 627,000 727,500

22 663,000 610,000 625,000 636,000 682,000 626,000 637,000 639,000 635,500 868,000 627,000 727,500

23 617,000 599,000 625,000 595,500 629,000 666,500 661,000 621,000 635,500 564,000 612,000 482,000

24 586,000 626,500 662,000 595,500 625,000 666,500 571,000 668,500 664,000 630,000 724,000 601,000

25 627,000 626,500 662,000 618,000 674,000 673,000 596,000 668,500 534,000 625,000 724,000 601,000

26 562,000 581,000 577,000 711,000 625,000 601,000 543,000 668,500 618,000 598,000 477,000 695,000

27 661,500 654,000 720,000 567,000 625,000 653,000 634,000 670,000 624,000 668,500 613,000 589,000

28 661,500 572,000 720,000 690,500 703,000 600,000 657,500 496,000 622,000 668,500 660,000 705,000

29 537,000 495,000 690,500 595,000 628,000 657,500 609,000 619,500 565,000 625,000 705,000

30
31

634.000
644.000

665,000
676,500

640,000 635.000
628.000

677,500
0

555.000
591.000

724.000
541.000

619,500 719.000
641.000

593,000 488,000

Total 19,107,000 17,392,000 19,457,500 18,846,500 19,900,000 19,489,667 19,172,500 18,650,500 18,554,000 19,448,000 18,590,000 18,773,000

Ave. 616,355 621,143 627,661 628,217 641,935 628,699 618,468 601,629 618,467 627,355 619,667 625,767

Ave.
Gal/Min.

428 431 436 436 446 437 429 418 429 436 430 435
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE October 31, 2002

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 22.00 796.33
EW-8 823.34 23.50 799.84
EW-9 818.61 19.20 799.41
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 31.30 799.03
EW-14 823.04 21.90 801.14
MW-3 830.52 30.25 800.27
MW-6D 826.55 25.00 801.55

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 27.80 804.27
MW-7S 823.21 20.80 802.41
MW-7D 823.28 19.40 803.88
MW-11 827.61 24.30 803.31
MW-12 829.74 27.40 802.34
MW-13D 814.29 12.80 801.49
MW-21 834.56 33.00 801.56
MW-22D 831.83 30.55 801.28
MW-25D 821.52 18.80 802.72
MW-29 816.51 14.00 802.51
MW-30 823.47 24.30 799.17
MW-31 823.00 24.10 798.90
MW-32 809.85 9.75 800.10
MW-33 819.37 20.00 799.37
MW-34 815.37 16.20 799.17
MW-35 820.34 21.10 799.24
SPW 822.37 23.90 798.47
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE November 26, 2002

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 18.65 799.68
EW-8 823.34 20.60 823.34
EW-9 818.61 16.20 802.41
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 26.85 803.48
EW-14 823.04 22.10 800.94
MW-3 830.52 24.75 805.77
MW-6D 826.55 21.20 805.35

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 24.35 807.72
MW-7S 823.21 17.00 806.21
MW-7D 823.28 15.65 807.63
MW-11 827.61 22.15 805.46
MW-12 829.74 23.50 806.24
MW-13D 814.29 9.90 804.39
MW-21 834.56 29.00 805.56
MW-22D 831.83 26.50 805.33
MW-25D 821.52 15.60 805.92
MW-29 816.51 11.60 804.91
MW-30 823.47 19.80 803.67
MW-31 823.00 19.60 803.40
MW-32 809.85 7.00 802.85
MW-33 819.37 15.65 803.72
MW-34 815.37 11.75 803.62
MW-35 820.34 16.70 803.64
SPW 822.37 19.40 802.97
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLE P.V. DATE December 19, 2002

Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments

B-4 816.06
B-21 811.81
EW-3D 818.33 16.30 802.03
EW-8 823.34 22.20 801.14
EW-9 818.61 17.90 800.71
EW-11 823.89 823.89
EW-12 830.33 30.00 800.33
EW-14 823.04 18.50 804.54
MW-3 830.52 28.70 801.82
MW-6D 826.55 23.75 802.80

MW-8D 819.92 1.00 818.92
MW-9D 832.07 26.40 805.67
MW-7S 823.21 19.80 803.41
MW-7D 823.28 18.15 805.13
MW-11 827.61 11.25 816.36
MW-12 829.74 25.75 803.99
MW-13D 814.29 11.45 802.84
MW-21 834.56 31.40 803.16
MW-22D 831.83 29.10 802.73
MW-25D 821.52 17.40 804.12
MW-29 816.51 13.00 803.51
MW-30 823.47 23.00 800.47
MW-31 823.00 22.80 800.20
MW-32 809.85 8.65 801.20
MW-33 819.37 18.80 800.57
MW-34 815.37 15.00 800.37
MW-35 820.34 19.80 800.54
SPW 822.37 22.60 799.77
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Village of Endicott 
Supplemental Purge Well Information 

Water Elevations 
2002 Water Elevation Data

Well Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

No. 1/31/02 2/28/02 3/28/02 4/30/02 5/30/02 6/27/02 7/29/02 8/28/02 9/26/02 10/31/02 11/26/02 12/19/02

B-4
B-21
EW-3D 795.73 797.33 801.93 798.68 798.73 801.83 793.83 792.53 793.33 796.33 799.68 802.03

EW-8 799.49 801.04 805.74 802.49 802.44 801.34 796.64 795.44 796.84 799.84 802.74 801.14

EW-9 799.21 800.61 805.41 802.16 801.96 800.81 796.21 795.01 796.51 799.41 802.41 800.71

EW-11 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89 823.89

EW-12 798.73 800.23 805.03 801.73 801.53 800.43 795.78 794.63 796.03 799.03 803.48 800.33

EW-14 800.94 802.04 806.64 803.29 803.04 802.04 798.54 797.74 798.84 801.14 800.94 804.54

MW-3 799.27 801.67 806.97 804.12 802.82 801.52 797.52 797.02 796.92 800.27 805.77 801.82

MW-6D 801.75 802.75 807.15 804.25 804.25 803.15 798.65 797.45 798.75 801.55 805.35 802.80

MW-8D 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92 818.92

MW-9D 804.32 805.57 806.97 806.92 807.27 806.17 801.62 800.27 801.47 804.27 807.72 805.67

MW-7S
MW-7D
MW-11 802.21 804.16 807.86 804.26 805.61 804.91 800.76 799.51 799.51 803.31 805.46 816.36

MW-12 801.94 803.64 808.04 804.84 805.04 804.24 800.04 798.84 798.79 802.34 806.24 803.99

MW-13D 800.54 802.59 807.49 803.99 803.84 802.79 798.49 797.29 797.99 801.49 804.39 802.84

MW-21 799.76 802.91 807.56 834.56 813.66 803.76 798.56 797.26 797.66 801.56 805.56 803.16

MW-22D 800.23 802.48 807.08 803.58 804.08 803.03 798.23 795.98 797.83 801.28 805.33 802.73

MW-25D 802.52 804.12 808.72 805.12 805.82 804.72 800.02 798.72 799.82 802.72 805.92 804.12

MW-29 804.01 803.81 807.76 805.96 804.31 803.41 800.21 799.81 800.51 802.51 804.91 803.51

MW-30 798.97 800.37 805.17 801.97 801.67 800.52 795.87 794.77 796.22 799.17 803.67 800.47

MW-31 798.70 800.15 804.90 801.60 801.40 800.30 795.70 794.50 796.00 798.90 803.40 800.20

MW-32 800.25 801.20 809.85 802.75 802.45 801.35 796.95 795.75 797.35 800.10 802.85 801.20

MW-33 799.12 800.57 805.27 802.07 801.87 800.67 796.07 794.97 796.37 799.37 803.72 800.57

MW-34 798.87 800.37 805.12 801.87 801.67 800.52 795.87 794.72 796.17 799.17 803.62 800.37

MW-35 798.94 800.44 805.24 801.94 801.74 800.64 796.04 794.84 796.34 799.24 803.64 800.54

SPW 798.22 799.67 804.47 801.17 800.97 799.87 795.27 794.07 795.52 798.47 802.97 799.77
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Village of Endicott 
Supplemental Purge Well Information 

Groundwater Depths 
2002 Water Elevation Data

Well
No.

Jan.
1/31/02

Feb.
2/28/02

Mar.
3/28/02

Apr.
4/30/02

May
5/30/02

June
6/27/02

July
7/29/02

Aug.
8/28/02

Sept.
9/26/02

Oct.
10/31/02

Nov.
11/26/02

Dec.
12/19/02

B-4
B-21
EW-3D 22.60 21.00 16.40 19.65 19.60 16.50 24.50 25.80 25.00 22.00 18.65 16.30

EW-8 23.85 22.30 17.60 20.85 20.90 22.00 26.70 27.90 26.50 23.50 20.60 22.20

EW-9 19.40 18.00 13.20 16.45 16.65 17.80 22.40 23.60 22.10 19.20 16.20 17.90

EW-11
30.00EW-12 31.60 30.10 25.30 28.60 28.80 29.90 34.55 35.70 34.30 31.30 26.85

EW-14 22.10 21.00 16.40 19.75 20.00 21.00 24.50 25.30 24.20 21.90 22.10 18.50

MW-3 31.25 28.85 23.55 26.40 27.70 29.00 33.00 33.50 33.60 30.25 24.75 28.70

MW-6D 24.80 23.80 19.40 22.30 22.30 23.40 27.90 29.10 27.80 25.00 21.20 23.75

MW-8D 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

MW-9D 27.75 26.50 25.10 25.15 24.80 25.90 30.45 31.80 30.60 27.80 24.35 26.40

MW-7S 19.50 19.55 15.45 17.70 18.45 19.70 23.80 24.90 23.20 20.80 17.00 19.80

MW-7D 18.30 17.70 14.00 16.30 16.35 17.40 21.80 23.40 21.8 19.90 15.65 18.15

MW-11 25.40 23.45 19.75 23.35 22.00 22.70 26.85 28.10 28.10 24.30 22.15 11.25

MW-12 27.80 26.10 21.70 24.90 24.70 25.50 29.70 30.90 30.95 27.40 23.50 25.75

MW-13D 13.75 11.70 6.80 10.30 10.45 11.50 15.80 17.00 16.30 12.80 9.90 11.45

MW-21 34.80 31.65 27.00 20.90 30.80 36.00 37.30 36.90 33.00 29.00 31.40

MW-22D 31.60 29.35 24.75 28.25 27.75 28.80 33.60 35.85 34.00 30.55 26.50 29.10

MW-25D 19.00 17.40 12.80 16.40 15.70 16.80 21.50 22.80 21.70 18.80 15.60 17.40

MW-29 12.50 12.70 8.75 10.55 12.20 13.10 16.30 16.70 16.00 14.00 11.60 13.00

MW-30 24.50 23.10 18.30 21.50 21.80 22.95 27.60 28.70 27.25 24.30 19.80 23.00

MW-31 24.30 22.85 18.10 21.40 21.60 22.70 27.30 28.50 27.00 24.10 19.60 22.80

MW-32 9.60 8.65 7.10 7.40 8.50 12.90 14.10 12.50 9.75 7.00 8.65

MW-33 20.25 18.80 14.10 17.30 17.50 18.70 23.30 24.40 23.00 20.00 15.65 18.80

MW-34 16.50 15.00 10.25 13.50 13.70 14.85 19.50 20.65 19.20 16.20 11.75 15.00

MW-35 21.40 19.90 15.10 18.40 18.60 19.70 24.30 25.50 24.00 21.10 16.70 19.80

SPW 24.15 22.70 17.90 21.20 21.40 22.50 27.10 28.30 26.85 23.90 19.40 22.60
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Supplemental Purge Well 
Monthly Analysis: VOC’s 
2002 Detectable Quantities

Parameter Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug- Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

Results in ug/L

Vinyl Chloride X <1 X <1 X X 20 X X X 13 X

Chlormethane X <1 X 17 X X <1 X X X X X

Chloroethane X 24 X <1 X X 23 X X X 16 X

Methylene Chloride X <1 X <1 X X <1 X X X X X

Dichlorodifluoromethane X 13 X 23 X X <1 X X X X X

Trichloroethene X 1 X <1 X X <1 X X X X X X

1,1-Dichloroethane X 5 X <1 X X 4 X X X X X

1,1 -Di chloroethene X <1 X <1 X X <1 X X X X X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene X 23 X <1 X X 17 X X X 15 X

cis-l-3Dichloropropene X <1 X <1 X X <1 X X X X X

Chlorobenzene X 3 X <1 X X 2 X X X X X

Benzene X 2 X <1 X X 0.9 X X X 0.7 X

Toluene X <1 X <1 X X <1 X X X X X

Chloroform X <1 X <1 X X <1 X X X X X

m-xylene & X " < T XX <1 X X X X X X X

p-Xylene X <1 X <1 X X <1 X X X X X

1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene X <1 X <1 X X <1 X X X X X X

Ethylbenzene X X X X X X X X X X 2 X

Bromoform X X X X X X X X X X 5 X

sec-Butylbenzene X <1 X <1 X X <1 X X X X X

Total VOC’s X 212 X 41 X X 66.9 X X X 51.7 X
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FLI
F R I E N D  LABORATORY I • N • C

32 ITHACA STREET 
TELEPHONE (607 ) 565-3500

WAVERLY, NY 14892-1532
PAX (607) 565-4083

Lab Sample ID: L96918-2
Sample Source:

Endicott Waste Water Treatment Facili Origin:
Description: 
Sampled O n :

c/o 1009 E. Main Street Date Received:
Endicott, NY 13760 P.O. No:

Steve Cerny

Dat.e :>06-DEC-2 002

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT WWTP
SPW 111502-G
GRAB
15-N0V-02 07:45 by CLIENT:
15-N0V-02 12:06
N/A

Analysis Performed

EPA 8021

D i ch lorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane
Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Tr i chIorofluoromethane
1.1-Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.1 -Dichloroethane
2.2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
BromochIoromethane 
Chloroform
1.1.1 -Trichloroethane 
Carbon tetrachloride
1.1 -D i chIoropropene 
Benzene
1.2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene
1.2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
2-Chloroethylvinylether 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 
Tet rachloroethene
1,3-Dichloropropane 
D i bromochIoromethane
1.2-Dibromoethane (ED8) 
Chiorobenzene
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethylbenzene
p-XyIene/m-XyIene 
o-Xylene 
Styrene

Result Units
Detection 
Li mi t

Date
Analyzed Method

Notebook
Reference

U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
13 ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
16 ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
15 ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
0.7 ug/l 0.7 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/t 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
2 ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
u ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349

Approved by:
Page 1 of 2 

NY 10252 NJ 73168 PA 68180 EPA NY 00033

KEY: ND o7 U = None Detected < = less than ug/L = micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million) 
B = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank _  J  = result estimated below the quantitation limit___________

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.



§ * I .  I  32 ITHACA STREET
I E  N  n  TELEPHONE (607) 565-3500

LABORATORY 
I • N  • C
Lab Sample ID: L96918-2

Endicott Waste Water Treatment Facili 
Steve Cerny

c/o 1009 E. Main Street 
Endicott, NY 13760

WAVERLY, NY 14892-1532
FAX (607) 565-4083

Sample S o u r c e : 
O r i g i n : 

D e s c r i p t i o n : 
Sampled On: 

Date Received: 
P.O. No:

D a t e :06-DEC-2002

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT WWTP
SPW 111502-G
GRAB
15-NOV-02 07:45 by CLIENT 
15-NOV-02 12:06 '
N/A :

Analysis Performed Result Units
Detection 
Li mi t

Date
Analyzed Method

Notebook
Reference

Bromoform 5 ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
IsopropyIbenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
Bromobenzene U ug/l 1 22-N0V-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
n-Propylbenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
2-Chlorotoluene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
4-Chlorotoluene U ug/l 1 22-N0V-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
tert-Butylbenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
sec-Butylbenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,3-D i chIorobenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
4-1sopropyI toluene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
n-Butylbenzene U ug/l 1 22-N0V-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U ug/l 1 22-N0V-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
Hexachlorobutadi ene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
Naphthalene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U ug/l 1 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) U ug/l 5 22-NOV-02 08:29 EPA 8021 02-093-9349

Surrogate Recovery:
HALL - Bromofluorobenzene 140 % 02-093-9349
PID - Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 02-093-9349
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ND o f U = None Detected < = less than ug/L = micrograms per titer (equivalent to parts per billion)
mg/L = milligram per liter (equivalent to parts per million) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million)
B_______ = analyte was detected in the method or trip blank J = result estimated below the quantitation limit

The information in this report is accurate to the best of our knowledge and ability. In no event shall our liability exceed the cost
for these services. Your samples will be discarded after 14 days unless we are advised otherwise.
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